

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

DONALD H. RUMSFELD,  
Secretary of Defense,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JOSE PADILLA and DONNA R. NEWMAN,  
As Next Friend of Jose Padilla,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PRACTITIONERS  
AND SPECIALISTS IN THE INTERNATIONAL  
LAW OF WAR IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

ALLISON MARSTON DANNER  
Assistant Professor of Law  
VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY LAW  
SCHOOL  
131 21st Avenue South  
Nashville, Tennessee 37203-1181  
(615) 322-6762  
*Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae*

GEORGE C. HARRIS  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
425 Market Street  
San Francisco, California 94105  
(415) 268-7000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ...	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE GOVERNMENT MISAPPLIES INTERNATIONAL HUMANITARIAN LAW TO THE WAR AGAINST TERRORISM .....	5
II. PADILLA IS NOT A COMBATANT UNDER THE LAW OF WAR .....	10
A. Padilla is not a Combatant in an International Armed Conflict .....	11
B. International and Domestic Law Also Provide no Support for the Characterization of Padilla as a Combatant in a Non-International Armed Conflict.....	17
C. Consistent U.S. Practice in Past Armed Conflicts Does Not Support the Treatment of Padilla as a Combatant.....	20
III. THE “WAR ON TERROR” DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN ARMED CONFLICT UNDER INTERNATIONAL HUMANITARIAN LAW ....	23
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Cramer v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 1 (1945) .....	4, 22
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 337 F.3d 335 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	4
<i>Milligan, Ex parte</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866).....	19, 20
<i>Quirin, Ex parte</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Territo, In re</i> , 156 F.2d 142 (9th Cir. 1946).....	22
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900) .....	8
<i>The Prize Cases</i> , 67 U.S. (2 Black) 635 (1862) .....	28
<i>United States v. Fricke</i> , 259 F. 673 (S.D.N.Y. 1919).....	21
<i>United States v. Haupt</i> , 136 F.2d 661 (7th Cir. 1943)...	4, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Wessels v. McDonald</i> , 265 F. 754 (E.D.N.Y. 1920).....	21
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 259 F. 685 (S.D.N.Y. 1919).....	21
TREATIES:	
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of Crimes Against Internationally Protected Per- sons, Dec. 14, 1973, 28 U.S.T. 1975, 1035 U.N.T.S. 167.....	24
Geneva Convention [I] for the Amelioration of the Condition of the Wounded and Sick in Armed Forces in the Field, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3114, 75 U.N.T.S. 31.....	6
Geneva Convention [II] for the Amelioration of the Condition of the Wounded, Sick and Shipwrecked Members of Armed Forces at Sea, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3217, 75 U.N.T.S. 85 .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Geneva Convention [III] Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 1351.....	3, 12, 18, 25, 28
Geneva Convention [IV] Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 287 (including Common Articles thereto).....	<i>passim</i>
Hague Convention [IV] Respecting the Laws and Customs of War on Land and Regulations Annexed Thereto, Oct. 18, 1907, 36 Stat. 2277 .....	9
International Convention Against the Taking of Hostages, Dec. 17, 1979, 98 Stat. 2186, 1316 U.N.T.S 206.....	24
International Convention for the Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism, Dec. 9, 1999, 116 Stat. 724, 39 I.L.M. 270.....	24
International Convention for the Suppression of Terrorist Bombings, Dec. 15, 1997, 116 Stat. 721, 37 I.L.M. 249.....	24
Protocol Additional [I] to the Geneva Conventions of 12 Aug. 1949, and Relating to the Protection of Victims of International Armed Conflicts, June 8, 1977, 1125 U.N.T.S. 3, 16 I.L.M. 1391.....	<i>passim</i>
Protocol Additional [II] to the Geneva Conventions of 12 Aug. 1949, and Relating to the Protection of Victims of Non-International Armed Conflicts, June 8, 1977, 1125 U.N.T.S. 609, 16 I.L.M. 1442 ..	8, 17, 18
Reservation by the United Kingdom to Art. I, para. 4 & Art. 96, para. 3 of Additional Protocol I (Dec. 12, 1977) < <a href="http://www.icrc.org/ihl.nsf">www.icrc.org/ihl.nsf</a> > .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
George H. Aldrich, <i>The Taliban, Al Qaeda, and the Determination of Illegal Combatants</i> , 96 Am. J. Int'l L. 891 (2002) .....	15
Army Regulation 190-8, <i>Enemy Prisoners of War, Retained Personnel, Civilian Internees and Other Detainees</i> (1997) .....	28
Declaration of Michael H. Mobbs, Special Advisor to the Under Secretary of Defense of Policy (Aug. 27, 2002).....	15
Dep't of the Army, <i>The Law of Land Warfare, Field Manual 27-10</i> (1956) .....	<i>passim</i>
Dep't of the Army, <i>Law of War Workshop Deskbook 26</i> (Brian J. Bill ed., 2000) .....	8
Dep't of the Army, <i>Operational Law Handbook 11</i> (T. Johnson ed., 2003).....	8
Knut Dörmann, <i>The Legal Situation of "Unlawful/Unprivileged Combatants,"</i> 85 Int'l Rev. Red Cross 45 (2003) .....	19
Jennifer K. Elsea, <i>Presidential Authority to Detain "Enemy Combatants,"</i> 33 Presidential Stud. Q. 568 (Sept. 2003).....	20, 21, 22
Louis Fisher, <i>Nazi Saboteurs on Trial</i> 80-84 (2003).....	4, 22
Robert K. Goldman, <i>International Humanitarian Law: Americas Watch's Experience in Monitoring Internal Armed Conflicts</i> , 9 Am. U.J. Int'l L. & Pol'y 49 (1993) .....	14
L.C. Green, <i>The Contemporary Law of Armed Conflict</i> (2d ed. 2000) .....	14, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Phil Hirshkorn, et al., <i>Blowback</i> , <i>Jane's Intelligence Rev.</i> , vol. 13, no. 8 (Aug. 1, 2001).....	24
Int'l Comm. of the Red Cross, <i>Commentary on the Additional Protocols</i> (C. Pilloud et al. eds., 1987) ..	13, 14
Int'l Comm. of the Red Cross, <i>Commentary to the IV Geneva Convention</i> (Jean S. Pictet ed., 1958).....	9, 19
Int'l Comm. of the Red Cross, States Party to the Geneva Conventions and their Additional Protocols (May 20, 2003) < <a href="http://www.icrc.org/Web/Eng/siteeng0.nsf/htmlall/party_gc">www.icrc.org/Web/Eng/siteeng0.nsf/htmlall/party_gc</a> >.....	7
Instructions for the Government of Armies of the United States in the Field (Lieber Code) (April 24, 1863).....	19
Hilaire McCoubrey & Nigel D. White, <i>International Law and Armed Conflict</i> 194 (1992).....	17, 23
Presidential Order Transferring Jose Padilla to Enemy Combatant Status (June 9, 2002) .....	15
Marco Sassòli & Antoine A. Bouvier, <i>How Does Law Protect in War</i> (Int'l Comm. of the Red Cross, 1999).....	6
U.S. Official Lauds Colombian Efforts to Combat Narco-Terrorism – Simons says measures are succeeding, urges continued support, State Department Press Releases and Documents (June 3, 2003).....	25
